900659332 11/30/2021

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM691254

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 7448/0279		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900651296		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IPM Debtco, L.P., as Agent		10/21/2021	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	In-Place Machining Company, LLC		
Street Address:	3811 N. Holton St.		
City:	Milwaukee		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	53212		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2617354	IN-PLACE MACHINING COMPANY
Registration Number:	2668133	IN-PLACE MACHINING COMPANY
Registration Number:	2512657	
Registration Number:	1991887	MASTERSTITCH
Registration Number:	1295287	METALSTITCH
Registration Number:	2617355	METALSTITCH
Registration Number:	1991886	STITCHSCREW
Registration Number:	5779276	EXACT METROLOGY
Registration Number:	5779275	EXACT METROLOGY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128628738

michelle.nowicki@kirkland.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Michelle Nowicki Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

REEL: 007494 FRAME: 0146 900659332

TRADEMARK

Address Line 4: Chic	ago, ILLINOIS 60654		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15375-123		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Nowicki		
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Nowicki/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2021		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=IPM - Trademark Release (Executed)#page1.tif			
source=IPM - Trademark Release (Executed)#page2.tif			
source=IPM - Trademark Release (Executed)#page3.tif			
source=IPM - Trademark Release (Executed)#page4.tif			

source=IPM - Trademark Release (Executed)#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Agreement") dated as of October 21, 2021, from IPM DEBTCO, L.P., in its capacity as agent for the Secured Parties (the "Agent"), in favor of IN-PLACE MACHINING COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 16, 2021 (as amended, further supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantor granted the Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) (all capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings set forth or referenced in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on October 11, 2021 at Reel 7448, Frame 0279; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now wishes to release its liens on, and security interests in, the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Agreement, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all of its security interest in all of the Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereinafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) all of the Trademarks, including those referenced to on Schedule A hereto;
 - (b) all extensions and renewals of the foregoing;
 - (c) any goodwill connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark;
- (d) all rights of any kind whatsoever of the Agent accruing under the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, products and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (f) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any for the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover any such damages.

- 2. <u>Recordation.</u> The Grantor or its authorized agent is authorized to record this Agreement with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor, and at Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby.

(Signature page follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

IPM DEBTCO, L.P. as Agent

By:

Name: David Wolmer

Title: President

REEL: 007494 FRAME: 0150

Schedule A TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

ORIGIN	TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	DATE FILED	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
Canada	MASTERSTITCH	712,054	9/2/92	TMA419,628	11/12/93
Canada	METALSTITCH	661,925	7/11/90	TMA385,332	5/31/91
Canada	STITCHBLOCK	712,052	9/02/92	TMA448,508	10/6/95
Canada	STITCHLOCK	712,051	9/02/92	TMA448,507	10/6/95
Canada	STITCHSCREW	712,049	9/2/92	TMA448,979	10/20/95
Canada	METALOCK	1,481,564	5/18/10	TMA795646	04/14/11
Canada	METALIILK	1,481,565	5/18/10	TMA795641	04/14/11
Canada	METALOCK & Design	1,481,571	5/18/10	TMA795,643	04/14/11
U.S.	IN-PLACE MACHINING COMPANY	76/227,569	3/20/01	2,617,354	9/10/02
U.S.	IN-PLACE MACHINING COMPANY & Design	76/227,570	3/20/01	2,668,133	12/31/02
U.S.	Design Only	76/227,571	3/20/01	2,512,657	11/27/01
U.S.	MASTERSTITCH	74/558,856	8/9/94	1,991,887	8/6/96
U.S.	METALSTITCH	73/385,647	9/15/82	1,295,287	9/11/84
U.S.	METALSTITCH & Design	76/227,572	3/20/01	2,617,355	9/10/02

ORIGIN	TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	DATE FILED	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
U.S.	STITCHSCREW	74/558,855	8/9/94	1,991,886	8/6/96
FL	In-Place Machining			Document No. TO7000001154	8/22/07
US	EXACT METROLOGY & Design	88083318	8/17/18	5,779,276	6/18/19
US	Exact Metrology	88083296	8/17/18	5,779,275	6/18/19

TRADEMARK REEL: 007494 FRAME: 0152

RECORDED: 10/21/2021